
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, EILEEN QUICK, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER, MALCOLM BEER AND CANNON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SHAMSUL SHELIM, NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, 
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, WESLEY RICHARDS, LYNNE JONES AND 
EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 19 February 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by 
accessing the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
 

11 - 46

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

47 - 48

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp




This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal value of the shares of any one class belonging to the 
relevant person exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
Any Member who is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, Malcolm Beer, John Bowden, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner, Shamsul Shelim, Malcolm Beer and Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore, Louise Humphreys, Sian Saadeh, Ashley 
Smith and Jenifer Jackson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wisdom Da Costa. 

Councillor M. Airey also notified the Clerk he would be attending Panel a few minutes 
late.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr M. Airey – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as his wife, Cllr N. Airey, called 
the application in to Panel. However, Cllr M. Airey had not discussed the application 
with his wife and he confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Bowden – Declared a Prejudicial interest in item 4 as he was a resident of the 
Conservation Area and he spoke against the item the last time it was presented at 
Panel. Cllr Bowden confirmed he would not vote on the item.

Cllr Quick – Declared a personal interest in item 4 as she had signed the petition 
relating to the development. However, she confirmed she attended Panel with an open 
mind.

Cllr S. Rayner – Declared a personal interest in item 4 as Cllr S. Rayner and Cllr C. 
Rayner held insurance with the Farmers Union who were the applications for the item. 
Cllr S. Rayner confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in item 4 as he owned a business in the 
immediate area and also signed the petition on the development. He confirmed he 
attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 
2019 be approved.

TO CONSIDER A REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning, stated the purpose of the report being presented to 
Panel was not to reopen that application and so new reasons for refusal could not be 
added, it was brought back to Panel to consider the three reasons for recusal. The 
Head of Planning added that following correspondence, the Council needed to revisit 

7

Agenda Item 3



the application to make sure the reasons for refusal stood up at appeal. Officers did 
not feel they could robustly defend the refusal in light of the Borough Local Plan being 
paused. Therefore, Officers would only present reason three as laid out in Secti
[...]
for 
refusal and then to prepare evidence and defend the Council’s case only 
in relation to the third reason for refusal.

2. Finalise a Section 106 agreement with the Appellant to be submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate.

(Councillor Bowden abstained from the vote due to the interest he declared, and 
Councillor M. Airey did not vote as he arrived to Panel a few minutes into the debate 
of the item).

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/02391 Dr Marsden-Huggins: Construction of 56 bedroom hotel at SG 
Autopoint 437-441 St Leonards Road, Windsor SL4 3DT – THIS ITEM 
WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AT THE REQUEST OF 
THE APPLICANT.

18/02929 Ms Prothero: Demolition of existing house and construction of new 
dwelling at 2 Bolton Crescent, Windsor SL4 3JQ – THE PANEL 
VOTED to approve the application and grant planning permission 
with the conditions listed in Section 13 of the Main Report, in 
accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendations.

Eight Councillors voted in favour of the Motion to grant planning 
permission (Cllrs M. Airey, Alexander, Beer, Bicknell, Bowden, 
Quick, Shelim and E. Wilson), and one Councillor voted against 
(Cllr S. Rayner).

(The Panel was addressed by Claire Miln in objection and Rhiannon 
Prothero the applicant).

18/03486 Mrs Jacobson: Two storey side extension, first floor rear extension 
with Juliet Balcony, single storey front extension, rendering to existing 
single storey rear element, roof lights and new first floor side window 
at 129 Springfield Road, Windsor SL4 3PZ – THE PANEL VOTED to 
approve the application and grant planning permission with the 
conditions being delegated to Officers, against the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations.

Eight Councillors voted in favour of the Motion to grant planning 
permission (Cllrs M. Airey, Alexander, Bicknell, Bowden, Quick, 
Shelim, S. Rayner and E. Wilson), and one Councillor voted 
against (Cllr Beer).

9



(The Panel was addressed by Leona Jacobson the applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public can be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 8 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 – 7 of Part 
I of Schedule 12A of the act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Urban Panel 
 

27th February 2019 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 18/03360/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.  

Location: The Sebastopol 137 Clewer Hill Road Windsor SL4 4DW 
 

Proposal: Construction of 6 X one bedroom and 3 X two bedroom apartments with associated parking, pedestrian access 
gate to rear and amenity space following demolition of the existing building. 
 

Applicant: Mr O'Sullivan Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 16 January 2019 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 18/03384/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.  

Location: Land To The Rear of Maynard Court Clarence Road Windsor  
 

Proposal: Construction of x3 flats with associated parking, following demolition of x4 existing garages - part retrospective. 
 

Applicant: Hawtrey 
Developments 

Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 4 March 2019 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
27 February 2019          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/03360/FULL 

Location: The Sebastopol 137 Clewer Hill Road Windsor SL4 4DW  
Proposal: Construction of 6 X one bedroom and 3 X two bedroom apartments with associated 

parking, pedestrian access gate to rear and amenity space following demolition of the 
existing building. 

Applicant: Mr O'Sullivan 
Agent: Mr Andrew Jenkins 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer South Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at 
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site with a building comprising 9 flats. 

The application would involve the loss of the existing public house which is currently operational. 
Previous planning application 18/01335/FULL was refused on the grounds that the loss of the 
public house, deemed a community facility, had not been justified and secondly that the 
proposed development would be harmful to the character of the area as a result of its design and 
appearance and in particular its complicated roof form. 

 
1.2 The current application has been accompanied by a greater amount of marketing evidence and a 

more detailed viability assessment, including evidence of accounts, such that it is considered that 
there is justification for the loss of the public house. Furthermore, a list of public houses offering 
similar facilities has been submitted in support of the application. It is considered that on balance 
the applicants have provided sufficient enough evidence in support of their application to show 
that whilst there is some local support for the site remaining in use for a public house, the current 
business is unviable, after a prolonged period of marketing there is no interest from other parties 
to take on the running of the premises as a pub or an alternative community facility and finally 
that there are other pubs within the vicinity which offer similar facilities for local residents. 

 
1.3 Furthermore, the amendments to the external appearance and roof form have resulted in a 

building which would be compatible with the character and appearance of the surrounding area 
and thus there are no longer any objections to the design of the building. 

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site consists of a public house and large hard-surfaced parking area situated on 

the corner of Clewer Hill Road and Park Corner in the settlement area of Clewer. The site 
occupies a corner plot on the junction of a crossroads where Park Corner and Kentons Lane 
meet Clewer Hill Road. The existing pub is a part single-storey, part two-storey building set back 
from Clewer Hill Road. There is little landscaping within the site. The surrounding area comprises 

13



   

predominantly residential development in the form of two-storey dwellinghouses of differing scale 
and form. 

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 None 
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 The proposal is for the redevelopment of the site for residential purposes. The proposed building 

would be three storeys high with the top floor of accommodation within the roof space. 9 units of 
residential accommodation are proposed, 3 2-bed and 6 1-bed, with 12 parking spaces laid out 
within a surface level parking area on the eastern part of the site. An area of soft landscaping is 
proposed to the front of the building fronting Clewer Hill Road. 

 
5.2 This application follows a previous similar app
[...]
g on 01628 68 3830 and follow good practice. 

24



Appendix A—Site location plan and site 

Location Plan 

25



Proposed site plan 

26



Plan and elevation drawings 

Ground floor plan 

27



First  floor plan 

28



Second floor plan 

29



Front elevation 

(Facing Clewer Hill Road) 

Side elevation 

(Facing Park Corner) 

30



Proposed side/rear elevation 

Proposed side/rear elevation 

31



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
27 February 2019          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

18/03384/FULL 

Location: Land To The Rear of Maynard Court Clarence Road Windsor   
Proposal: Construction of x3 flats with associated parking, following demolition of x4 existing 

garages - part retrospective. 
Applicant: Hawtrey Developments 
Agent: Mr Sundeep Saxena 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer North Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 01628 796697 or at 
haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Due to its design, scale and location at the rear of Maynard Court the proposal is not considered 

to harm the character and appearance of the area.  Furthermore the new layout and section 
drawing, shows that Flat C would have good access to light, ample head room and would comply 
with national floorspace standards; ultimately providing an acceptable level of amenity for its 
future resident. 10 garages would remain for the parking of the 10 Maynard court residents. 5 
parking spaces would be provided for the new flats and 7 additional spaces would be provided. A 
site specific FRA has been submitted which details how the development will minimise flood risk 
in the area and prevent future residents from coming to harm in the event of a flood.   

 
1.2 It should also be noted that the proposed development is very similar to other approved schemes 

at the site (18/02085 and 15/00905). These schemes form a viable fall-back position for the 
applicant and are a significant material consideration in the determination of this application. 

 
1.3 For the reasons mentioned above the proposed development is considered to be in compliance 

with Local Plan Policies DG1, H10, H11, T5, P4, as well as Borough submission plan policy SP3 
and sections 12 and 14 of the NPPF (2018).  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The proposed maisonettes would be situated on land to the rear of Maynard Court flats. The 

application site includes single storey garages, hardstanding and the access road which serves 
the flats at Maynard Court.  

 
3.2 To the west of the site is a petrol filling station and garage. To the north and east of the site are 

residential properties.  
 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 Updated Environment Agency maps show that the site lies entirely within flood zone 2. 
 

32



   

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for the construction of 3 flats with associated parking, 

following the demolition of 4 existing garages (part retrospective).  
 
5.2 Similar developments have been granted planning permission at the site, as such works have 

commenced and the shell of the building exists. The mentioned garages have also been 
demolished.  

 
5.3 When compared with the most previously approved scheme (18/02085) this proposal differs in 

that bedroom 3 has been converted into a third flat. The size and external design of the building 
is identical.  

 

Reference  Description  Decision  

14/01328/FULL Erection of 2 x maisonettes with 
associated parking and access 
following the demolition of 4 x 
existing garag

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner, Malcolm Beer and Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cannon.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Da Costa – Declared a prejudicial interest in item 1 as he had shared a Facebook 
post asking if residents wanted to save the Sebastopol pub which could be viewed as 
being predetermined. Councillor Da Costa did not take part in the debate or the vote 
on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
January 2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/03360 Mr O’Sullivan: Construction of 6 x one bedroom and 3 x two bedroom 
apartments with associated parking, pedestrian access gate to rear 
and amenity space following demolition of existing building at The 
Sebastopol, 137 Clewer Hill Road, Windsor SL4 4DW – THE PANEL 
voted to delegate the granting of planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 13 of the Main Report to the Head of 
Planning. The panel granted authority to the Head of Planning to 
secure design alterations if considered appropriate. 

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Alexander, Beer, Bowden and Quick), and three Councillors 
voted against the motion (Cllrs Bicknell, S. Rayner and E. 
Wilson). Councillor Da Costa did not take part in the debate or 
the vote on this item.

(The Panel was addressed by Sheila Barnes in objection and Terry 
O’Sullivan the applicant).

18/03384 Hawtrey Developments: Construction of x3 flats with associated 
parking, following demolition of x4 existing garages – part 
retrospective at Land to the Rear of Maynard Court, Clarence Road, 
Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to approve the 
application with the conditions listed in Section 13 of the Main 
Report, as per the Head of Planning’s recommendations.



(The Panel was addressed Angus Beatty in objection).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


